

GAHC010070192025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./104/2025**

ARADHANA KALITA  
WIFE OF LATE HAR MOHAN KALITA PERMANENT RESIDENT OF GAME  
VILLAGE LALMATI UNDER BASISTHA POLICE STATION IN THE DISTRICT  
OF KAMRUP(M) ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, GOVT. OF ASSAM

2:NIPUMANI DAS  
SON OF SRI TARANI DAS BRINDABANHATI  
BARPETA  
WARD NO.9 UNDER BARPETA POLICE STATION IN THE DISTRICT OF  
BARPETA  
ASSAM (COMPLAINANT)

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B M CHOUDHURY, MR. U CHOUDHURY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MR. A W AMAN (R-2),MR. SARFRAZ NAWAZ (R-2),MR. SURAJIT DAS (R-2)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 02.09.2025**

**1.** Heard Mr. U. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. S. Abdullah learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. S. Nawaz, learned counsel who prays for an adjournment on the ground of personal difficulty of the conducting counsel for the respondent No. 2.

- 2.** The prayer is allowed.
- 3.** List this matter after two weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**